

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

Case No. SC05-873

---

On review of  
District Court of Appeal Case No. 1D03-3325

---

**THE WICCAN RELIGIOUS COOPERATIVE OF FLORIDA, INC.,**

Petitioner,

v.

**JIM ZINGALE and THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE**

Respondents.

---

**ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS**

---

**CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.**  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

**CHRISTOPHER M. KISE**  
Solicitor General  
Florida Bar No. 0855545

**JAMES A. MCKEE**  
Deputy Solicitor General  
Florida Bar No. 638218

**OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL**  
PL-01, The Capitol  
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050  
(850) 414-3681

Counsel for Respondents

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** ..... i

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... iii

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS** ..... 1

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT** ..... 4

**STANDARD OF REVIEW**..... 5

**ARGUMENT** ..... 6

**I. WICCAN HAS PRESENTED NO VALID BASIS FOR THIS COURT’S EXERCISE OF JURISDICTION** ..... 6

        A. The First District’s decision does not conflict with decisions of other District Courts of Appeal or this Court ..... 7

        B. Constitutional construction..... 10

**II. WICCAN LACKED STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF SECTION 212.06(9)**..... 11

        A. Wiccan lacked standing to maintain a declaratory judgment action ..... 11

        B. Taxpayer standing does not apply in this case..... 15

        C. Associational standing does not apply in this case..... 16

**III. THE CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGE IN THIS CASE SHOULD NOT BE ADDRESSED.** ..... 18

        A. This case can be disposed of on other grounds. .... 18

        B. Arguments concerning article I, section 3 of the Florida Constitution may not be raised for the first time on appeal..... 19

C. Chapter 212, Florida Statutes, provides a number of broad sales and use tax exemptions. ....	19
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	21
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b> .....	22
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</b> .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Alachua County v. Scharps</i> , 855 So. 2d 195 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003).....	6
<i>Armstrong v. City of Tampa</i> , 106 So. 2d 407 (Fla. 1958) .....	10
<i>Askew v. Ocala</i> , 348 So. 2d 308 (Fla. 1977).....	12
<i>Capital City Country Club v. Tucker</i> , 613 So. 2d 448 (Fla. 1993) .....	6
<i>City of Miami v. McGrath</i> , 824 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 2002) .....	6
<i>Dep’t of Legal Affairs v. Sanford-Orlando Kennel Club, Inc.</i> , 434 So. 2d 879 (Fla. 1983).....	6
<i>Dep’t of Revenue v. Markham</i> , 396 So. 2d 1120 (Fla. 1981) .....	12
<i>Dep’t of Admin. v. Horne</i> , 269 So. 2d 659 (Fla. 1972) .....	7, 8, 10
<i>Dep’t of Educ. v. Lewis</i> , 416 So. 2d 455 (Fla. 1982) .....	7, 9, 10
<i>Ervin v. Taylor</i> , 66 So. 2d 816 (Fla. 1953).....	12
<i>Execu-Tech Bus. System v. New Oji Paper Co.</i> , 752 So. 2d 582 (Fla. 2000).....	6
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Fin. Services v. Freeman</i> , 2006 Fla. LEXIS 35 (Fla. January 26, 2006).....	19
<i>Florida Bar Owners, Inc. v. Dep’t of Bus. Regulation, Div. of Beverage</i> , 440 So. 2d 15 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983) .....	17, 18
<i>Florida Home Builders Ass’n v. Dep’t of Labor and Employment Security</i> , 412 So. 2d 351 (Fla. 1982).....	17
<i>Gautier v. Biscayne Shores Importation Corp.</i> , 68 So. 2d 386 (Fla. 1953).....	19

<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Foundation, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987).....	16
<i>Hendler v. Rogers House Condo., Inc.</i> , 234 So. 2d 128 (Fla. 4th DCA 1970) .....	17
<i>Knight and Wall Co. v. Bryant</i> , 178 So. 2d 5 (Fla. 1965) .....	6
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (U.S. 1992) .....	15
<i>Martinez v. Scanlon</i> , 582 So. 2d 1167 (Fla. 1991).....	12
<i>May v. Holley</i> , 59 So. 2d 636 (Fla. 1952).....	11, 13
<i>Metropolitan Dade County Transit Authority v. State Dep't of Highway Safety &amp; Motor Vehicles</i> , 283 So. 2d 99, 101 (Fla. 1973) .....	18
<i>Ogle v. Pepin</i> , 273 So. 2d 391 (Fla. 1973).....	10
<i>Palm Point Property Owners' Ass'n v. Pisarski</i> , 626 So. 2d 195 (Fla. 1993).....	17
<i>Paul v. Blake</i> , 376 So. 2d 256 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979).....	7, 8, 10
<i>Pedroza v. State</i> , 906 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 2005) .....	10
<i>Progressive Express Insurance Co. v. McGrath Cmty Chiropractic</i> , 913 So. 2d 1281 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005).....	16
<i>Rosenhouse v. 1950 Spring Term Grand Jury</i> , 56 So. 2d 445 (Fla. 1952).....	15
<i>Rubenstein v. Burleigh House, Inc.</i> , 305 So. 2d 311 (Fla. 3d DCA 1974).....	17
<i>Sancho v. Smith</i> , 830 So. 2d 856 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002).....	14
<i>Sanford v. Rubin</i> , 237 So. 2d 134 (Fla. 1970).....	19

<i>Santa Rosa County v. Administration Commission, Division of Admin. Hearings</i> , 661 So. 2d 1190 (Fla. 1995).....	13, 14
<i>Singletary v. State</i> , 322 So. 2d 551, 552 (Fla. 1975).....	18
<i>State ex rel. Clarkson v. Philips</i> , 70 So. 367 (Fla. 1915).....	14
<i>State v. Fla. Consumer Action Network</i> , 830 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002) .....	14, 15
<i>State v. Flowers</i> , 643 So. 2d 644 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994) .....	12
<i>State v. Yocum</i> , 186 So. 448 (Fla. 1939) .....	6
<i>Sutton v. State</i> , 30 Fla. L. Weekly S495, S495 ( Fla. 2005 ).....	10
<i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989) .....	20
<i>Turner v. State</i> , 888 So. 2d 73 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004).....	19
<i>Wiccan Religious Coop. of Florida, Inc. v. Zingale</i> , 898 So. 2d 134 (Fla. 1st DCA 2005).....	3, 7, 13
<i>Women's Emergency Network v. Bush</i> , 323 F.3d 937 (11th Cir. 2003).....	15

**STATUTES**

§ 120.56, Fla. Stat.....	16
§ 212.06(9), Fla. Stat.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 212.08 Fla. Stat. ....	2, 19, 20, 21
§ 215.26, Fla. Stat.....	16
§ 718.111(2), Fla. Stat.....	17
§ 741.07, Fla. Stat.....	2
